GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA _
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4165
(To be answered on the 11th August 2016)

AIR ACCIDENTS

4165.  SHRI HARISH CHANDRA ALIAS HARISH DWIVEDI

- Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION 5
oL fetatroror a5l be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of the passengers wounded/killed in air crash or at airports during the last three years and the current year, year-wise; o

(b) the details of the situations leading to these accidents; |

- (c) the compensation provided to the next of kith and kin of the deceased passengers during the said period; and ' -

(d) the details of the medical benefits being provided at all airports and in flights? '

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION —
oleT feIoToT F5eR 3 3% 35t (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) During the years 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 (till 09.08.2016) a total of 33

- persons have received fatal injuries/ wounds in Air Accidents. Year wise breakup is as below :

Year 2013 - 08 |

Year 2014 - 01

Year 2015 - 24

" Year 2016 - 00 . |

(b) & (c) Details of accidents along with compensation to kith and kin of the

~ deceased persons during the period from 2013 to till date are given at Annexure-A. : '

(d) (i) For in flight medical benefits, cabin crews are trained to provide first aid to passengers as per the guidelines given in cabin safety circular 01/2016, available at DGCA website (www.dgca.nic.in).

(ii) At all airports, medical and first aid facilities are available.
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02.05.2015Begur,
Kodagu,
Karnataka

wmzmm_oq.m
flying club

01

After completing the local sortie microlight aircraft returned at around 1400 hours and approached the grass strip heading 130. The microlight aircraft touched down but could not stop until 3/4th of the grass strip length when the pilot decided to go around and took off again. After take-off the aircraft climbed to about 50 to 60 feet turned left when it

‘suddenly lost lift and fell on the ground impacting

on nose first'

Information not available.

04.08.2015, near
Khonsa Helipad
Arunachal Pradesh

Pawan Hans
Ltd.

03

The helicopter was scheduled to operate flight
Dibrugarh-Khonsa-Longding-Changlang-Dibrugarh.
The helicopter started up at Dibrugarh at 0421 UTC and took off at 0425 UTC for Khonsa under Special VFR. . Subsequent after the take-off, helicopter informed ATC Dibrugarh ETA Khonsa 0447 UTC and changed over to Chabua ATC at 0429 UTC. At 0457 UTC the pilot of VTI-PHK informed ATC Chabua that they got airborne from Khonsa and climbing to 4500 ft and estimating Longding at 0508
UTC. At 0508 UTC ATC Chabua called up to VT-PHK but did not get any reply. Subsequently search and rescue operations started. On 13.08.2015, the helicopter was lecated and bodies were recovered from the crash site.

Compensation of 20 lakh has been paid io the legal heir of passenger. Compensation of rupees 30 lakh has been paid to the legal heir of pilot and Compensation of rupees 15 lakh has been paid to the legal heir of Co-pilot and rest of 15 lakh would be paid after receipt of succession certificate. _

Total 65 lakh has been paid.

4.11.20150ffshore
Mumbai high

Pawan Hans
Ltd.

02

The flight was a training sortie, the Cockpit door was found at the last known positon as per ONGC is 19 Deg 16 N and 71deg and 27E around 77 NM.

The helicopter took off from JUHU at 4,15 PM and landed at 5PM at WIS platform and again took off from WIS at 7:15Pm | and crashed while
approaching or attempting to go around after landing attempt at platform RONTAP MEYER. The training was for the purpose of night currency. and the crash occurred in first landing.

Compensation of 15 lakh each has been paid to legal heir of both the pilots. Balance 15 lakh each would be paid after receipt of crew insurance amount from National Insurance
Company.

Total 30 lakh has been paid.

3
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